

Control Number: 46559



Item Number: 4

Addendum StartPage: 0

## **DOCKET NO. 46559**

TECEIVED

APPLICATION OF MANVEL	§	PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
TERRACE UTILITIES, INC. FOR A	§	PUBLIC UTILITY COMMUSION
PRICE INDEX RATE ADJUSTMENT	§	PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION  PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

## ORDER NO. 2 FINDING APPLICATION ADMINISTRATIVELY COMPLETE

This Order addresses Commission Staff's December 9, 2016, recommendation regarding the application of Manvel Terrace Utilities, Inc. Commission Staff recommended that the application for a price index rate adjustment be found administratively complete and that amended notice with the change in effective date be provided at least 30 days before the effective date of the proposed change. Commission Staff recommended that the effective date be February 10, 2017, to coincide with an appropriate billing cycle and to allow applicant to meet the 30-day noticing requirement.

Consistent with Commission Staff's recommendation, the application is deemed administratively complete and is accepted for filing. Manvel Terrace Utilities shall provide the amended notice as attached to Staff's recommendation no later than January 10, 2017.

Signed at Austin, Texas the 16th day of December 2016.

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE

q:\cadm\docket management\water\rates\class c\46xxx\46559-2 app.docx